KRIS COMPONENTS BHD

(Co Reg No : 24123-H)


3rd QUARTER REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31st March 2000

(The figures have not been audited)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER
	
	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER
	
	CURRENT YEAR  

TO DATE
	
	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING  PERIOD

	
	
	
	31/3/2000
	
	31/3/1999
	
	31/3/2000
	
	31/3/1999

	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	(a)
	Turnover
	71,565
	
	42,781
	
	226,137
	
	135,543

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(b)
	Investment Income
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(c)
	Other income including interest income
	59
	
	89
	
	184
	
	198

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	(a)
	Operating  profit  before interest on borrowings,        depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
	8,288
	
	6,652
	
	25,668
	
	21,980

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(b)
	Interest on borrowings
	787
	
	445
	
	1,559
	
	1,239

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(c)
	Depreciation and amortisation
	3,246
	
	2,719
	
	9,341
	
	7,739

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(d)
	Exceptional items
	0
	
	0
	
	253
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(e)
	Operating profit/(loss) after interest  on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
	4,255
	
	3,488
	
	15,021
	
	13,002

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(f)
	Share in the results of associated companies
	(3,742)
	
	427
	
	(4,094)
	
	502

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(g)
	Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
	513
	
	3,915
	
	10,927
	
	13,504

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER
	
	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER
	
	CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE
	
	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD

	
	
	
	31/3/2000
	
	31/3/1999
	
	31/3/2000
	
	31/3/1999

	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(h)
	Taxation
	(508)
	
	(4)
	
	(1,666)
	
	(8)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(i)
	(i) Profit/(loss) after taxation before deducting minority interests
	5
	
	3,911
	
	9,261
	
	13,496

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(ii)  Less minority interests
	14
	
	4
	
	(110)
	
	5

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(j)
	Profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to members of the company
	(9)
	
	3,907
	
	9,371
	
	13,491

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(k)
	(i)      Extraordinary items
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0

	
	
	(ii)     Less minority interests
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0

	
	
	(iii)    Extraordinary items 

          attributable to members   of the company
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(l)
	Profit after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
	(9)
	
	3,907
	
	9,371
	
	13,491

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	(a)
	Earnings per share based on 2 (j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any: -
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(i)  Basic ( based on  weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period 48,658,436 (1999 – 48,032,675) (sen)


	(0.02)
	
	8.13
	
	19.26
	
	28.09

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(ii) Fully diluted (based on ………. Ordinary shares) (sen)


	Nil
	
	Nil
	
	Nil
	
	Nil

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	AS AT
	
	AS AT

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	END OF CURRENT QUARTER
	
	PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	31/3/2000
	
	30/6/99

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	1
	Fixed  Assets
	
	
	
	
	101,355
	
	95,823

	
	2
	Interest in  Associated  Companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	      Investment
	
	
	
	
	15,369
	
	2,720

	
	
	      Amount due  
	
	
	
	
	1,253
	
	2,418

	
	
	      Share of post acquisition profit
	
	
	
	
	(1,607)
	
	2,487

	
	3
	Long Term Investment
	
	
	
	
	0
	
	0

	
	4
	Intangible Assets
	
	
	
	
	0
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	5
	Current Assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	     Stocks
	
	
	
	
	36,477
	
	18,526

	
	
	     Trade debtors
	
	
	
	
	47,847
	
	33,433

	
	
	     Short  term investments
	
	
	
	
	0
	
	0

	
	
	     Cash
	
	
	
	
	3,204
	
	7,979

	
	
	     Other debtors, prepayment and deposits
	
	
	
	
	7,425
	
	5,616

	
	
	     Related corporations
	
	
	
	
	5,907
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	100,860
	
	65,554

	
	6
	Current Liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	     Short term borrowings
	
	
	
	
	35,098
	
	16,646

	
	
	     Trade creditors
	
	
	
	
	34,511
	
	24,213

	
	
	     Other creditors and accruals
	
	
	
	
	9,585
	
	10,746

	
	
	     HP Creditors 
	
	
	
	
	1,948
	
	1,136

	
	
	     Related corporations
	
	
	
	
	913
	
	641

	
	
	     Provision for taxation
	
	
	
	
	1,692
	
	45

	
	
	     Proposed dividends 
	
	
	
	
	0
	
	2,413

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	83,747
	
	55,840

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	7
	Net Current Assets 
	
	
	
	
	17,113
	
	9,714

	
	8
	Expenditure carried forward
	
	
	
	
	233
	
	274

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	133,716
	
	113,436

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	9
	Shareholders’ Funds
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Share Capital
	
	
	
	
	49,056
	
	48,268

	
	
	Reserves
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	     Share Premium
	
	
	
	
	8,664
	
	8,298

	
	
	     Capital Reserve
	
	
	
	
	800
	
	800

	
	
	     Retained Profit
	
	
	
	
	64,338
	
	54,984

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	122,858
	
	112,350

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	10
	Minority Interests
	
	
	
	
	607
	
	717

	
	11
	Long Term Borrowings
	
	
	
	
	7,600
	
	0

	
	12
	Other Long Term Liabilites
	
	
	
	
	2,651
	
	369

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	133,716
	
	113,436

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	13
	Net tangible assets per share (RM)
	
	
	
	
	2.50
	
	2.32


Notes


Accounting Policies

1.
The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in this quarter’s financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements.

2. Exceptional Item

There were no exceptional items for the financial quarter under review.

3.
Extraordinary Item

There were no extraordinary items for the financial quarter under review.

4. Taxation
	
	Current Year

Quarter
	
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

 Quarter

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Current taxation
	508
	
	0

	Transfer  from deferred taxation
	0
	
	0

	Share of associated companies taxation
	0
	
	0

	Under provision in respect of prior year
	0
	
	4

	
	508
	
	4



The Group’s effective income tax rate is lower than the statutory rate due to anticipated claim on current year capital allowance and reinvestment allowance and brought forward unabsorbed reinvestment allowances of a subsidiary company and unutilised tax losses of an associated company.



The capital  and reinvestment allowances are subject to agreement of Inland Revenue Board.

5.
Pre-Acquisition Profits



There were no pre-acquisition profits for the financial quarter under review.

6.
Profit on Sale of Investments and Properties

There were no sale of investment or properties for the financial quarter under review. 

7.
Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposal of quoted securities for the financial quarter under review.

8.
Changes in Composition of Group
There were no changes in the Group structure for the financial quarter under review. 

9.
Status of Corporate Proposals

The Proposed Bonus Issue was approved by the Securities Commission vide its letter dated 11 April 2000. The Company has issued a circular on 12th May 2000 to its shareholders providing relevant information on the proposals and to seek for their approval for the resolutions to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM on 5th June 2000.

10.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The comparison between the results of this financial quarter and the immediate last financial quarter as well as the previous corresponding quarter was not due to seasonal or cyclical factors. 

11.
Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the financial quarter under review except for the following ordinary shares issue pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the Employees Share Option Scheme: -

· 213,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at exercise price of RM1.07 per share.

· 151,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at exercise price of RM2.89 per share.

12.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


Total group borrowings as at 31st March 2000 are as follows: - 

	Short Term Borrowings
	

	Unsecured (Dominated in Ringgit Malaysia)
	

	
	RM’000

	Revolving credits
	10,000

	Bankers’ acceptance
	14,169

	Bank overdraft
	9,029

	
	33,198

	Unsecured (Dominated in USD)
	

	Term Loan
	1,900

	Total Short Term Borrowings                                                   
	35,098

	
	

	Long Term Borrowings 
	

	Unsecured (Dominated in USD)
	

	Term Loan
	7,600

	Total Long Term Borrowings
	7,600

	
	


13.
Contingent Liabilities


Corporate guarantees of RM48,906,000 were given to financial institution for banking facilities granted to a subsidiary company and corporate guarantees of RM1,782,000 were given to a machinery supplier of foreign associated company to purchase machinery.

14.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 20th May 2000, the latest applicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this report.

15. 
Material Litigation


There were no pending material litigation as at 20th May 2000, the latest applicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this report. 

16.
Segmental Information

The financial information by activity and geographical segment is not presented as the Group’s activities are principally in the provision of manufacturing and stamping of precision metal parts and are conducted in Malaysia.

17.
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter
Turnover of the current financial quarter is lower by 10.6% when compared to the preceding quarter, this is firstly because of the plant shut-down for the festive season in the financial quarter under review; and secondly because of the clearance of additional buffer sock built up by the customers in the preceding quarter to avoid the millennium bug, and thus lower orders for Kris in the quarter under review. 

The Group current quarter performance was affected by one of our associated companies’ results. The associated company in the plastic molding business has shown further deterioration due to additional provisions for obsolete inventory and provisions for bad and doubtful debts.  Our share of the losses in this associated company amounted to Rm3.3 million for the current quarter. Our associated company in USA is still under its start-up phase. Our share of its loss is Rm407k for the current quarter.  

18.
Review of Results

Turnover of the current financial year to date increased by 66.8% whereas operating profit increased by 15.5% when compared to preceding year corresponding period. This was mainly due to integration of computer casing business with more bought-in material but with lower value-added processes and thus lower profit contribution. 


The Group performance was affected by the results of the associated company dealing with plastic injection moulding as explained under Note 17.  


The Board has approved to divest this investment and is currently looking for buyer.  

19.
Current Year’s Prospects

The Directors are of the opinion that the core business will still continue to be strong. Although the Group performance will continue to be profitable, it will be affected by the losses of the associated companies. 

20.
Variance of Actual Profit against Forecast and Shortfall in Profit Guarantee

Explanatory notes for variance of actual profit against forecast & shortfall in profit guarantee is not applicable.

21.
Dividend
No dividend is being recommended in the financial quarter under review.


A final dividend of 5.0% (tax exempt) amounting to RM2,413,400 in respect of Financial Year 1999 as proposed by the directors and an additional final dividend of RM17,250 resulting from option shares issued subsequent to the preceding financial year end which were entitled to final dividend were paid during the current quarter.

By Order of the Board

Kris Components Bhd

Phang Kim Mee (MAICSA 0791351)

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

Date:  26th May 2000
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